James R. Pollock

CENTRAL CITY — POLLOCK – James R., 82, Central City, died Aug. 12, 2012, at home. Born Dec. 4, 1929, in Central City, son of Joseph and Mary (Harnichar) Pollock. Preceded in death by parents and brothers, Joseph Jr., Stephen and Edward. Survived by wife, the former Marie Knapp; children, Theresa, Central City; James (Cora), Alexandria, La.; and Jennifer (John) Goga, Cairnbrook; and grandchildren, Rebecca Goga and James and Steven Pollock. Also survived by special aunt, Pauline Phillips; and a number of nieces and nephews. Lifelong member of St. John the Baptist Catholic Church. A U.S. Army veteran of the Korean War. Member of Central City American Legion and VFW posts, Central City Sportsmen's and Old-Timers Baseball Association. Jim was an avid Steelers and Pirates fan. Friends will be received from 4 to 9 p.m. Tuesday at Mulcahy Funeral Home, Central City. Funeral Mass will be celebrated at 11 a.m. Wednesday at Our Lady Queen of Angels Chapel, Father Maurizio. Committal, St. John the Baptist Cemetery. Graveside military rites by Central City VFW and American Legion posts.